
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., Consolidated Naval Brig.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE
CONSTITUTION PROJECT, AND THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

TIMOTHY LYNCH
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Counsel for The Cato Institute

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1025 Vermont Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for The
Constitution Project*

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
*Counsel for The
Rutherford Institute*

DREW S. DAYS, III
BETH S. BRINKMANN
BRIAN R. MATSUI
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON*
BORIS YANKILOVICH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1568
*Counsel for The
Constitution Project and
The Rutherford Institute*

**Counsel of Record*

January 28, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE EXECUTIVE’S USE OF MILITARY POWER TO DETAIN WITHOUT CHARGE OR TRIAL PERSONS WHO ARE LAWFULLY IN THE UNITED STATES IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS OR BY THE CON- STITUTION.....	6
A. Congress Has Not Authorized The Execu- tive To Use The Military To Detain With- out Charge Or Trial Persons Who Are Lawfully In The United States.....	8
1. The AUMF does not authorize such de- tention.....	8
2. The court of appeals’ ruling violates longstanding principles that require a clear statement from Congress when it authorizes the Executive to curtail in- dividual rights	9
3. This Court has not previously construed a general congressional authorization for the use of military force, like the AUMF, to confer upon the Executive the power to use the military to detain without charge or trial persons who are lawfully in the United States	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Congress’s contemporaneous creation of a detailed scheme in the Patriot Act for detention of domestic terrorism suspects that does not authorize military detention without charge or trial contradicts the Executive’s interpretation of the AUMF	21
B. Article II Of The Constitution Does Not Grant The Executive Inherent Authority To Use The Military To Detain Without Charge Or Trial Persons Who Are Lawfully In The United States	27
1. The Commander-in-Chief Clause of Article II does not provide the President with inherent authority to use the military to detain persons who are lawfully in the United States.....	28
2. In the absence of congressional authorization, the Executive cannot subject a person who is lawfully in the United States to military detention in lieu of civilian criminal prosecution without encroaching on the powers of other branches of government	33
C. A Ruling That The Executive Has The Power To Use The Military To Detain Without Charge Or Trial Persons Who Are Lawfully In The United States Would Undermine Our Civilian Criminal Justice System And Important Rights Of Citizens.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The military detention authority that the Executive claims in this case would permit manipulation of the civilian criminal justice system	36
2. The power claimed here by the Executive would imperil citizens and non-citizens alike	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2008) (oral argument held Dec. 9, 2008).....	37
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	10
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	16, 17, 30
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	11, 18, 35
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	18, 19, 20, 28
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	3
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	29
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	10
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827)	32
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	24
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	24
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	39
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 198 (1920).....	24
<i>The Brig Amy Warwick</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	32
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	31
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	39
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	23, 38
U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	28
U.S. Const. art. II	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1226a(a)(1).....	22
§ 1226a(a)(3)(A).....	22
§ 1226a(a)(3)(B).....	22
§ 1226a(a)(5).....	23
§ 1226a(a)(6).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1226a(a)(7).....	23, 24
§ 1226a(b)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3144	12
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	38
Alien Enemy Act, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (1798)	11, 30
Declaration of War against the United Kingdom, ch. 102, 2 Stat. 755 (1812)	16
Act of 1861, ch. 63, 12 Stat. 326 (1861)	18
An Act relating to Habeas Corpus, etc., ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755 (1863).....	18
Emergency Detention Act of 1950, ch. 1024, tit. II, § 100, 64 Stat. 1019 (1950) (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 811-826 (1970)) (repealed 1971)	11, 12
Joint Resolution Declaring a State of War Against the Imperial Government of Japan, Pub. L. No. 77-328, 55 Stat. 795 (1941)	18
Declaration of State of War with Germany, Pub. L. No. 77-331, 55 Stat. 796 (1941)	19
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	3, 7, 8
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (“USA Patriot Act”) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Hearing on Legislative Proposals Designed to Combat Terrorism Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong., 2001 WL 1143717 (Sept. 24, 2001)26

Hearing on Terrorism Investigation and Prosecution Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 1 (Sept. 25, 2001).....22, 25

147 Cong. Rec. S10990 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2005)26

MISCELLANEOUS:

David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, *The Commander in Chief at the Lowest Ebb – Framing the Problem, Doctrine, and Original Understanding*, 121 Harv. L. Rev. 689 (2008).....29

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005).....20

Ryan Goodman & Derek Jinks, *International Law, U.S. War Powers, and the Global War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2653 (2005).....20

Mark Larabee & Ashbel S. Green, *One Mistaken Clue Sets a Spy Saga in Motion*, THE OREGONIAN, Mar. 26, 2006.....39

John Lancaster, *Hill Puts Brakes On Expanding Police Powers*, WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 30, 200125

Liberty & Security Initiative, *The Constitution Project, Report on Post-9/11 Detentions* (2004)2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pet. Br., <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , No. 07-1015 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2008)	37
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliar, Gray & Co. 1833).....	29
War Powers Committee, The Constitution Project, <i>Deciding to Use Force Abroad: War Powers in a System of Checks and Balances</i> (2005).....	2
